

06.01.2020

Present: Plaintiff with Ld. Counsel, Sh. Naveen Singla.

Defendant no. 1 Subhash with Ld. Counsel, Sh. Mohit  
Bhardwaj.

None for defendant no. 2.

WS of defendant no. 1 filed today with the reply to the temporary  
injunction application. Copy given today.

Defendant no. 1 Subhash was served on 17.09.2019. He was  
supplied the entire set of plaint and documents on 24.10.2019. The WS filed  
today by him is delayed by about 40 days beyond the period of 30 days.  
Counsel Sh. Mohit Bhardwaj states that the delay was caused as the police  
complaints of the plaintiff and the documents had to be verified. The delay in  
filing of WS by defendant no. 1 Subhash is condoned on payment of cost of  
Rs. 1000/- payable to the plaintiff.

None has appeared for defendant no. 2 Anup Pandey despite  
repeated calls since morning. He was served personally on 04.10.2019. He has  
neither appeared nor filed his written statement. Defendant no. 2 Anup Pandey  
is hereby proceeded ex-parte.

Plaintiff may file replication with the copy of the same to the  
opposite party. List on 27.02.2020 for arguments on the temporary injunction.

(MURARI PRASAD SINGH)  
Addl. District Judge-03(East)  
Karkardooma Courts-06.01.2020